

---

**NO. 10-16992**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**GARY BLACK AND HOLLI BEAM-BLACK**

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

**GOOGLE INC.**

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:10-cv-02381-CW  
The Honorable Claudia Wilken

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GOOGLE INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

David H. Kramer, State Bar No. 168452  
Bart E. Volkmer, State Bar No. 223732  
Jacob T. Veltman, State Bar No. 247597  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
Professional Corporation  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050  
(650) 493-9300

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee Google Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
A.    Background Of Section 230(c) Immunity.....	9
B.    The District Court Properly Dismissed The Blacks' Complaint With Prejudice Based On Section 230(c) Immunity.....	12
1.    Google Provides an "Interactive Computer Service." .....	13
2.    "Another Information Content Provider" Created and Posted the Business Review at The Heart of This Case.....	14
3.    The Blacks' Claims For Relief Seek to Treat Google as The "Publisher or Speaker" of Third-Party Content.....	20
C.    The Blacks' Complaint Failed To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted Even Without Regard To The CDA.....	25
1.    The Blacks Failed to State a Claim For "Breach of Authority." .....	26
2.    The Blacks Failed to State a Claim For Breach of Contract.....	27
3.    The Blacks Failed to State an FTC Act Claim. ....	28
4.    The Blacks Failed to State a Negligence Claim. ....	28

5. The Blacks Failed to State a Claim For Misrepresentation.....	29
6. The Blacks Failed to State a Claim For Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	30
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) FOR CASE NO. 09-35732 .....</b>	<b>34</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldabe v. Aldabe</i> , 616 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 13, 20,
	22
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006).....	11, 18
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 23
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 483 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	11
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006) .....	24
<i>DiMeo v. Max</i> , 248 Fed. Appx. 280 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 28
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 23
<i>Dreisbach v. Murphy</i> , 658 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	25-26
<i>Eckert v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 06-11888, 2007 WL 496692 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Craft</i> , 157 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27

<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002) .....	24
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-cv-2738, 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....	13-14, 22, 24
<i>Green v. Am. Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 1035 (2009) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 23-24
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....	14, 23
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Pac. Bell</i> , 225 Cal. App. 3d 1557 (1990) .....	28
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 15
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 06-3074, 2007 WL 1989660 (3d Cir. July 10, 2007).....	13, 15, 23
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 108 Wash. App. 454 (2001) .....	22
<i>Serv. by Medallion, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 1807 (1996).....	29
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , Trial IAS Part 34, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	11
<i>Toomer v. United States</i> , 615 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7-8
<i>Universal Commc'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeran v. Diamond Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 714 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	31

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 241 .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) .....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	13, 16
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) .....	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7124.6 .....	26

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(1) .....	6, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6) .....	6, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	7
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 .....	34

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

Communications Decency Act. Pub. L. 104-104, Title I, § 509 (1996).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 .....	11, 18
